March 30, 2001


Honorable Mark S. Culver

Chairman Houston County Commission

Post Office Drawer 6406

Dothan, Alabama 36130

County Commissions - Taxes

The term “current year,” as used in section 40-7-42 of the Code of Ala​bama, means the subsequent fiscal year which begins October 1 fol​lowing the county commis​sion’s first regular meeting in the pre​ceding February.  The statute requires the county commission to levy, each year, gen​eral and special taxes at its first regular meeting in February.  Since the taxes lev​ied are not due until October 1 of the sub​sequent fiscal year, such taxes cannot be used for the expenses of the county in the fiscal year in which they are levied.

Dear Mr. Culver:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Houston County Commission.

QUESTION

Under section 40-7-42 of the Code of Alabama, does the term “current year” mean the year in which the taxes are levied or the year in which taxes are col​lected?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

In requesting guidance on section 40-7-42 of the Code of Alabama, you state that:

The county commission has always taken the position that “current year” as referred to in the statute means the subsequent fiscal year which begins the fol​lowing October 1.  For example, the property taxes levied in February 2001 are for the expenses of the county for the fiscal year that begins October 1, 2001.  The basis for this position is that at the time the levy is made (i.e., February) the commission is already five months into the current fiscal year and, since the taxes levied are not due until October 1 of the subsequent fiscal year, they cannot be used for the expenses of the county in the fiscal year in which they are levied . . . .

Section 40-7-42 of the Code provides that:

The county commission, at the first regular meeting in February in each year, shall levy the amount of general taxes required for the expenses of the county for the current year, not to exceed one half of one per​cent of the value of the taxable property as assessed for revenue for the state as shown by the book of assess​ments after it shall have been corrected, at the same time levying the amount of special taxes required for the county for the current year, which levy shall be made upon the same basis of valuation provided above and, when such levy shall be made, shall certify the rate or rates of taxation and the purpose or purposes for which the tax is levied to the tax assessor of the county.

ALA. CODE § 40-7-42 (1998).

This Office has previously determined that, under the statutes of Alabama, the assessment for tax year 1999 began on October 1, 1998, and the taxes assessed will become due and payable on October 1, 1999. Opinion to Barry D. Vaughn, Attorney, Talladega County Commission, dated July 7, 1999, A.G. Opinion No. 99-00239.  State taxes are levied as of October 1 of each year, and county taxes are levied at the first regular meeting of the county commission in February of each year in the current tax year.

The term “current year,” as used in section 40-7-42 of the Code, means the subsequent fiscal year which begins October 1 following the county commission’s first regular meeting in the preceding February.  The statute requires the county commission to levy, each year, general and special taxes at its first regular meeting in February.  Since the taxes levied are not due until October 1 of the subsequent fiscal year, said taxes cannot be used for the expenses of the county in the fiscal year in which they are levied.  Because sec​tion 40-7-42 of the Code is clear and causes no doubt as to its meaning, the rules of statutory interpretation are to give effect to the Legislature’s intent as expressed in the statute.  Locke v. Wheat, 350 So. 2d 451 (1977); Akers v. State ex rel. Witcher, 283 Ala. 248, 215 So. 2d 578 (1968).   Where the words of a statute are plain, there is no room for construction, and if the language is clear, it is conclusive. Hodgson v. Mauldin, 344 F.Supp. 302 (N. D. Ala. 1972).

CONCLUSION

The term “current year,” as used in section 40-7-42 of the Code of Ala​bama, means the subsequent fiscal year which begins October 1 fol​lowing the county commission’s first regular meeting in the preceding February.  The stat​ute requires the county commission to levy, each year, general and special taxes at its first regular meeting in February.  Because the taxes levied are not due until October 1 of the subsequent fiscal year, the taxes cannot be used for the expenses of the county in the fiscal year in which they are levied.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Divisions
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